

## LAWS

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

paragraph B serves for a term of 3 years. Terms must be staggered so that approximately one third 1/3 of the council is renewed each calendar year. If a member is unable to complete the term, the commissioner shall appoint a member from the same category of members listed in subsection 2, paragraph B as the member who vacated the council to serve out the unexpired portion of the term. The commissioner shall determine how the council is to choose a chair and for how long the chair is to serve. The council shall annually elect a chair and vice chair from among its members, each of whom serves a term of one year.

Sec. 7. 23 MRSA §4209-A, sub-§4-A, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 211, §2, is amended to read:

4-A. Meetings and deliberations. The council shall meet at the call of the chair no less than once 3 times per year at the call of the chair. The council may form subcommittees and adopt bylaws and other policies to effectively govern its the council's proceedings.

**Sec. 8.** 23 MRSA §4209-A, sub-§5, as amended by PL 2019, c. 211, §2, is further amended to read:

**5. Report.** The council shall report on its deliberations and any recommendations by March 1st of each odd-numbered year to the Governor and the joint standing committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over transportation matters and health and human services matters. The report must include:

A. An assessment of the level of public transportation services <u>and infrastructure</u> provided to the public <u>in each geographic region;</u>

B. Recommendations for the level of service and supporting infrastructure that should be provided and, an estimate of the cost of providing those services and supporting infrastructure and a recommendation for any necessary additional funding; and

D. A progress report on recommendations contained in the implementation of the most recent statewide strategic transit plan for the department as well as the quinquennial locally coordinated plan for regional transit under section 4209, subsection 2.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 320 H.P. 1013 - L.D. 1568

#### An Act to Protect Access to Absentee Ballot Drop Boxes

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 21-A MRSA §674, sub-§1, ¶B,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 447, §14, is further amended to read:

B. Interferes with a voter attempting to cast a vote, including by knowingly blocking or attempting to block a voter's access to a secured drop box;

Sec. 2. 21-A MRSA §752-B, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:

3-A. Access to secured drop box. During the absentee voting period, to the extent possible, a municipality shall ensure that a path to each secured drop box is clear of all barriers.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 321

#### S.P. 622 - L.D. 1591

#### An Act to Promote Economic Reuse of Contaminated Land Through Clean Energy Development

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §3210, sub-§11, as enacted by PL 2019, c. 477, §1, is amended to read:

11. Report; Class IA resource and thermal renewable energy credit portfolio requirements. By March 31, 2024 and every 5 <u>3</u> years thereafter, the <del>commission</del> <u>Governor's Energy Office</u> shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over energy matters based on a review, conducted in consultation with the Governor's Energy Office commission, of the status and impacts of the implementation of the portfolio requirements for Class IA resources under subsection subsections 3, 3-A, 3-B and thermal renewable energy credits under subsection 3-C. The review must be completed through a public process and must include consideration of impacts of these renewable portfolio requirements on energy prices and assessment of benefits, including, but not limited to, on greenhouse gas emissions and the economy of the State. The report required under this subsection may be submitted in conjunction with the report required under subsection 3 Å, paragraph C. After reviewing the report required under this subsection, the committee may report out legislation regarding renewable portfolio requirements.

Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §3210, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

**12.** Standard-offer service provider. In accordance with section 3210-J, subsection 4, a standard-offer service provider may satisfy the requirements of this section using renewable energy credits procured

#### PUBLIC LAW, C. 321

pursuant to section 3210-J and assigned by the commission to that standard-offer service provider for the purposes of satisfying the requirements of this section.

Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §3210-J is enacted to read:

#### <u>§3210-J. Renewable energy procurement; reuse of</u> <u>contaminated lands</u>

**1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Combined project" means an eligible Class IA resource paired and collocated with an energy storage system connected to the State's electricity grid, whether metered jointly or separately from the eligible Class IA resource.

B. "Contaminated land" means agricultural land contaminated by perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances as defined in Title 38, section 1614, subsection 1, paragraph F that may no longer be used for its current or historical agricultural purposes as determined by the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry in accordance with applicable state and federal food safety standards.

C. "Eligible Class IA resource" means a Class IA resource, as defined in section 3210, subsection 2, paragraph A-3:

(1) That begins commercial operation on or after September 19, 2023; and

(2) For which a system impact study required by the New England independent system operator has been filed.

D. "Energy storage system" has the same meaning as in section 3481, subsection 6.

2. Competitive procurement. The commission shall direct investor-owned transmission and distribution utilities to enter into one or more contracts for energy and renewable energy credits from eligible Class IA resources or combined projects in accordance with this section. Customers who have made an election pursuant to section 3210, subsection 10 are subject to prohibitions on bidding on or obtaining a contract under this section as provided in section 3210, subsection 10 for contracts under section 3210-G.

A. The commission shall initiate competitive solicitations for contracts under this paragraph for energy and renewable energy credits equal to 5% of the retail electricity sales in this State for the period from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 plus any amount determined pursuant to paragraph B.

B. The commission shall determine the amount of energy or renewable energy credits from Class IA resources selected for contracts pursuant to section 3210-G that have not been fulfilled and shall add this amount to the amount of energy and renewable energy credits to be contracted under paragraph A.

C. The commission shall initiate the first competitive solicitation to select eligible Class IA resources or combined projects for contract under this section by January 1, 2024.

D. For any amount of energy or renewable energy credits required to be procured under paragraph A that are not procured in the first competitive solicitation, the commission shall initiate a 2nd competitive solicitation within 12 months of the conclusion of the first solicitation. The commission shall initiate additional solicitations in the same manner until contracts have been approved to procure eligible Class IA resources or combined projects in accordance with paragraph A.

E. The commission shall require each bidder to demonstrate in the bid proposal the economic and community benefits the proposal will provide, including but not limited to:

(1) Jobs that will be created;

(2) Excise, income, property and sales taxes that will be paid; and

(3) Goods and services that will be purchased.

F. In conducting a solicitation and selecting eligible Class IA resources or combined projects for contracts under this section, the commission shall:

(1) Consider the expected effect of eligible Class IA resources on other renewable resources, as defined in section 3210, subsection 2, paragraph C, due to congestion and curtailment;

(2) Select only those eligible Class IA resources or combined projects for contracts that will benefit ratepayers; and

(3) Of those eligible Class IA resources or combined projects that benefit ratepayers, give preference to eligible Class IA resources or combined projects as follows:

(a) Primary preference to those eligible Class IA resources or combined projects that are located on contaminated land; and

(b) Secondary preference to those eligible Class IA resources or combined projects that minimize use of farmland that is not contaminated land and minimize use of forested land.

G. In conducting a solicitation and selecting combined projects for contracts under this section, the commission shall: (1) Require 2 separate bid proposals, one with the energy storage system and one without; and

(2) Require an energy storage system selected for a contract to remain stationary and under the same ownership throughout the contract term.

H. The commission may establish a process by rule to allow an energy storage system to apply to the commission to be paired with and added to a contract awarded to an eligible Class IA resource after that resource has been awarded a contract.

3. Contract terms. A contract entered into pursuant to this section must be for a term of no more than 20 years, unless the commission finds a contract for a longer term to be prudent.

4. Renewable energy credits. The commission shall by rule establish a process to assign renewable energy credits procured pursuant to subsection 2 to a standard-offer service provider in order to satisfy that standard-offer service provider's renewable resource portfolio requirements under section 3210.

**5. Rules.** The commission shall adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted in accordance with this subsection are routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 322**

#### S.P. 623 - L.D. 1592

#### An Act to Amend the Law Governing Special Motions to Dismiss to Include Workplace and Title IX Claims

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 14 MRSA §556, 6th** ¶, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 413, §1, is amended to read:

As used in this section, "a party's exercise of its right of petition" means any written or oral statement made before or submitted to a legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other governmental proceeding; any written or oral statement made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other governmental proceeding; any statement reasonably likely to encourage consideration or review of an issue by a legislative, executive or judicial body, or any other governmental proceeding; any statement reasonably likely to enclust public participation in an effort to effect such consideration; any written or oral statement made in connection with a discrimination complaint pursuant to the Maine Human Rights Act; any written or oral statement made in connection with a complaint pursuant to Title 20-A, chapter 445 or the so-called Title IX provisions of the federal Education Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-318; or any other statement falling within constitutional protection of the right to petition government.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 323

#### H.P. 1049 - L.D. 1624

An Act to Clarify the Procedure for Amending the Birth Certificate of an Adult to Recognize a Parent Not Known or Listed at the Time of Birth

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §2705, sub-§6**, as amended by PL 2021, c. 49, §4, is further amended to read:

6. Amendment of birth certificate of adult. Amendment of a birth certificate of a person 18 years of age or older born in this State for the purpose of identifying or replacing a genetic parent who was not known or listed at the time of birth is governed by section 2767-A.

**Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2767-A**, as amended by PL 2021, c. 49, §6, is further amended to read:

#### §2767-A. Amendment of birth certificate of adult

1. <u>Amendment Addition</u> of <u>parent to</u> birth certificate <u>based on genetic testing</u>. The State Registrar of Vital Statistics shall amend the birth certificate of a person 18 years of age or older born in this State for the purpose of identifying <del>or replacing</del> a genetic parent who was not known or listed at the time of birth when the state registrar has received the following:

A. A signed, notarized request to amend the birth certificate from the adult subject of the birth certificate that the birth certificate be amended;

B. Either the written, notarized consent of the genetic parent to be named on the amended birth certificate or a certified copy of the death certificate of the genetic parent to be named on the amended birth certificate; and

C. Evidence of genetic parentage based on testing of deoxyribonucleic acid, DNA, that includes:

(1) A notarized report of the results of the DNA testing; and

(2) Notarized documentation of the chain of custody of the blood and tissue samples examined in the testing.